
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee are summoned to a meeting 

which will be held in Committee Room  1 at the Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 11 
July 2023 at 6:30pm. 
 
 

Enquiries to : Ola AdeoyeOla Adeoye 

Tel : (020) 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 3 July 2023 
 

 
Membership  Substitute Members 
 

 Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford 
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz Councillor Rowena Championl 
Councillor Una O’Halloran 

Councillor Roulin Khondoker 

Councillor Michelline Ngongo 

Councillor Diarmaid.Ward 
Councillor Nurullah Turan Councillor John Woolf 
  
   

 Observers 
 Councillor Ilkay Conko-Oner 
 Councillor Jason Jackson 

 Councillor Anjna Khurana 
Councillor Claire Zammit 

  

 
Quorum: is 2 Councillors 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

1.  Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of substitute members 

 

 

3.  Declarations of interest 
 

 

  
If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence 

and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent; 
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 

the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 

carried on for profit or gain. 
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 

expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council. 

(d)    Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.  
(e)    Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer. 
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
(g)   Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 

of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
  

 

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 2 

A.  

 

Matters for decision 

 

 

1.  Local Initiatives Fund awards 
 

3 - 34 

2.  Islington Community Festivals Fund Small Grants Programme 2023 - 
2026 

 

35 - 66 



 
 
 

3.  Voluntary and Community Sector Partnerships Grants Programme 2024-
2028 
 

67 - 78 

4.  Discretionary Rate Relief Awards 2023-26 -To Follow 

 

 

B.  
 

Matters for information 
 

 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt matters 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 

urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
  

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 

agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of  Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof. 
  

 

E.  

 

Confidential/exempt items for information (if any) 

 

 

F.  
 

Urgent Exempt Matters 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 

agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes 
  

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee is scheduled for 14 
September 2023

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 

This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items, and the footage will be on the website for 12 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

If you participate in the meeting you will be deemed by the Council to have consented to being 
filmed.  By entering the Council Chamber you are also consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If 
you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the public gallery area, overlooking 

the Chamber. 
 



 
 
 

In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on the proceedings at public meetings.  The Council will only seek to 

prevent this should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner.  
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, please 
contact Democratic Services on democracy@islington.gov.uk  

 

mailto:democracy@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  20 March 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee held in 

Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  20 March 2023  
at 6.30 pm. 

 

Present: Councillors: Kaya Comer-Schwartz, Roulin Khondoker and 
Una O’Halloran 
 
Jason Jackson and Claire Zammit (observers) 

 
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz in the Chair 

 

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 

Received from Councillor Nurullah Turan. 
 

12 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
None. 

 
13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 

None. 

 
14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 

 

RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2022 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
15 LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND AWARDS (Item B1) 

 

RESOLVED:  
(a) That the new proposals and changes to previous proposals submitted by Ward 
councillors and detailed in Appendix A of the report of the Executive Member for 
Homes and Communities be approved in principle, subject to the Corporate Director 

of Community Engagement and Wellbeing being satisfied that the necessary checks 
have been made and any outstanding issues resolved.  
(b) That the declarations of interest made by councillors having a connection with 

organisations that they are recommending funding for, as detailed in paragraph 4.3 
of the report, be noted.  
(c) That the Corporate Director of Community Engagement and Wellbeing be 

authorised to make changes to the use of previously awarded funding.  
(d)  To note that, although further applications received for projects addressing the 
cost of living crisis would be accepted until the end of March 2023, they would not 

be funded from the Local Initiatives Fund budget and would be considered by the 
Cost of Living Board and the Corporate Director Community Engagement and 
Wellbeing. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  20 March 2023 

 

2 
 

Reasons for decision – The Local Initiatives Fund was an effective way of 
addressing local priorities and provided a mechanism for Ward councillors to 

support small projects. The approved proposals represented a wide range of activity 
and delivered significant benefits to local communities.  
Other options considered – none  

Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted – none  
 

16 ISLINGTON COUNCIL VENUES COMMUNITY FREE HIRE SCHEMES ROUND 

2 (Item B2) 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That “Britain's Got Reggae/Cally Connects-US” be offered one free hire use of 

the Assembly Hall between June and September 2023  
(b) That “Head Held High” be held in reserve, in case of the inability of the 
applicant in resolution (a) above to negotiate appropriate dates and timings.  

(c) That “Stonewall Housing” and “The Sapphire Community Group” offered one 
free hire use of the Town Hall Committee Rooms between June and September 
2023. 

(d) That “Eritrean Community in UK” be held in reserve, in case of the inability of 
the applicants in resolution (c) above to negotiate appropriate dates and timings. 
 

Reasons for the decision 
The scheme provided an opportunity for the Council to support local organisations 
through free use of the Assembly Hall and civic space. Applications had been 

assessed through a clear and transparent process. 
Other options considered – none  
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted – none 
 

17 LONDON BOROUGH GRANTS SCHEME 2023/24 (Item B3) 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the 2023/24 London Boroughs Grants Committee budget of £6.668m and 
Islington’s annual contribution of £0.184m, as approved by the Executive on 12 
January 2023, and detailed in the report of the Corporate Director of Resources. 

 
Reasons for decision 
The Council’s decision on the 2023/24 London Boroughs’ Grants Committee budget 

and Islington’s contribution was due to be notified to London Councils no later than 
13 January 2023.  For reasons of urgency, the approval was gained by the 
Executive on 12 January 2023 and was being notified to Voluntary and Community 

Sector Committee for information. 
Other options considered – none. 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted – none 
 

 
The meeting ended at 6.35 pm 
 

CHAIR

Page 2



    

 

 

Community Engagement and Wellbeing 
222 Upper Street, London N1 1XR 

 

Report of Cllr O’Halloran, Executive Member for Homes and Communities 

Meeting of: Voluntary and Community Sector Committee 

Date:  11 July 2023 

Ward(s): All 17 wards 

 
Subject: Local Initiatives Fund  
1. Synopsis  
1.1. The Local Initiatives Fund (LIF) is a flexible devolved budget for councillors to use 

to address issues and priorities in their wards. It is an important element of the 
council’s community provision and helps to meet the needs of local residents. In 
2023/24 each ward has an allocation of £13,000 to spend on local schemes.  
Councillors consider project ideas for their ward and make recommendations to 
the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee for formal approval.   
 

2. Recommendations  
2.1. To consider the new proposals and changes to previous proposals submitted by 

ward councillors as set out in Appendix A and to agree these proposals in principle 
subject to the Corporate Director of Community Engagement and Wellbeing being 
satisfied that the necessary checks have been made and any other issues 
resolved.  

2.2. To note the declarations of interest made by councillors due to having a 
connection with organisations that they are recommending funding for.  These are 
detailed at paragraph 4.3. 

2.3. To continue with delegated authority to the Corporate Director Community 
Engagement and Wellbeing, in consultation with the Executive Member for Homes 
and Communities, to make changes to the use of previously awarded funding. 

Page 3

Agenda Item B1



2.4. To note that further applications received for projects addressing the cost of living 
crisis up to the value of £1000 will continue to be considered by officers on an 
ongoing basis in between VCS Committees but will not be funded from the Local 
Initiatives Fund budget subject to sufficient extra funding being available.   This is 
detailed at paragraph 3.11. 

2.5. To note that authority was delegated to the Corporate Director Community 
Engagement and Wellbeing, in consultation with the Executive Member for Homes 
and Communities, to award funding to projects related to the Coronation of King 
Charles III. 
 

3. Background  
3.1. The Local Initiatives Fund enables councillors to respond directly to priorities in 

their ward that lie outside of current mainstream funding programmes and might 
not otherwise receive funding. It helps them to address the needs of local 
residents and suggest improvements to local services/facilities or new schemes 
that will enhance the area. 

3.2. The Community Partnerships Team in the Community Engagement and Wellbeing 
Directorate is responsible for managing the Local Initiatives Fund in liaison with 
ward councillors and members of the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) 
Committee. The team ensures that funds are used appropriately and for the 
purpose for which they are allocated. 

3.3. The VCS Committee’s terms of reference include ‘To be responsible for the 
allocation of the Islington Community Fund including…allocating the Local 
Initiatives Fund having regard to the recommendations of the relevant ward 
members/relevant ward partnership or neighbourhood group and on the basis that 
the funding will be allocated equally among the 16 wards making up the council’s 
area’. 

3.4. The VCS Committee in April 2011 agreed that each ward councillor should be 
given a notional allocation of the Local Initiatives Fund (i.e. divided equally 
between the councillors elected for each ward). In 2016/17, £15,000 was available 
to each ward; therefore the notional allocation for each councillor was £5,000. 

3.5. In January 2017, the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee agreed that in 
order to address the issue of recruiting and retaining support for ward 
partnerships, an incentive payment of £1,000 per annum would be paid to each 
ward partnership co-o
[...]
s, and that funding was awarded and processed 
promptly to support the sector during this difficult time.   

3.11. In early March 2023, it was decided that any further applications received for 
projects addressing the cost of living crisis would continue to be prioritised beyond 
the end of March but would not be funded from the Local Initiatives Fund budget.   
£20,000 of extra funding from the North London Waste Authority was set aside to 
fund any further cost of living crisis related proposals received. From 23 March to 
2 June, £11,355 of this extra funding was allocated to 11 applications leaving 
£8,645 still to be allocated. These applications were not considered by ward 
councillors but by officers in the Community Partnerships team.  The maximum 
that can be applied for under this process is now £1000.  The relevant ward 
councillors have been informed of any decisions made for projects related to their 
ward.  These awards are listed in Appendix A for information only.  
 

4. LIF Awards 2023/24  
4.1. Occasionally projects do not proceed as planned and funding is returned to ward 

budgets or the use of a grant has to be changed.  
 
In March, we learned of the cancellation of the Angel Canal Festival which was 
due to be held on 3 September and which had been recommended for funding of 
£2,500 by the St Peter’s and Canalside councillors.  The reason cited by the Canal 
and River Trust was ‘the economic climate, together with a continuing real-terms 
cut in the Trust’s Government funding, has forced our charity to review all of its 
costs’.  This £2,500 has been returned to the St Peter’s and Canalside budget for 

Page 5



reallocation. A smaller scale version of the festival will now be run on 3 September 
and the accountable body will be the Islington Boat Club.  
 
In April 2020, £1,500 was awarded to Andover Community Centre to kit out a Men 
in Sheds project at the rear of the centre to engage isolated men in the Finsbury 
Park area. This projec
[...]
 with the LBI 
Housing Community Gardening Team).  An additional £1000 has been 
allocated to this project by the Highbury councillors in this round meaning 
that a total of £2,000 LIF has been allocated to this project.  
 

Page 6



These amendments to the ward budgets are reflected in the budget summary on 
the last page of Appendix A.  In total, £12,286 has been returned to the ward 
budgets in this round. This increases the amount available to allocate in 2023/24 
from £221,000 to £233,286. 
 

4.2. Since the last VCS Committee in March 2023, 64 applications for the Local 
Initiatives Fund have been received. Another 9 cost of living crisis related 
applications have been received which were fully covered by the additional NLWA 
funding.  2 further applications were funded by both LIF and NLWA. This means a 
total of 75 applications have been received since the last VCS Committee in 
March 2023. 
 
Four of the 66 LIF applications were related to Ward Partnership activity, were 
recommended for funding and then formally agreed by the Head of Community 
Partnerships / Corporate Director of Community Engagement and Wellbeing under 
delegated authority. These four applications totalling £698 are listed in Appendix A 
for information only. 

 
Two of the 66 LIF applications were related to the King’s Coronation and were 
approved under delegated authority by the Corporate Director Community 
Engagement and Wellbeing, in consultation with the Executive Member for Homes 
and Communities. One of these projects didn’t take place so is not listed in 
Appendix A. The other project is listed in Appendix A for information only. 

 
Of the remaining 60 LIF applications, one application was withdrawn, one was 
deferred until the second round of 2023/24, one application was not recommended 
for funding by ward councillors and three applications will be funded by the 
Community Infrastructure Levy instead leaving a total of 54 applications 
recommended by ward councillors.  
 
As some wards were heavily oversubscribed for their remainder in the last round , 
councillors could not afford to fully fund all of the LIF applications received so 
some applications were part funded or fully deferred to this round.  5 of the LIF 
applications submitted initially in March 2023 were part or fully deferred to this 
round. 

 
If the remaining 54 councillor funding recommendations are formally agreed by 
this VCS Committee, there will be £139,930 left in the 2023/24 budget and would 
mean that 59 LIF grants have been awarded in 2023/24 to date.  

 
A list of the 54 LIF applications recommended for funding and the recommended 
amount for each application is set out in Appendix A.   

 
Page 7



9 of the 66 LIF applications received are from first time applicants to LIF and 6 of 
these have been recommended for funding (one was deferred and one was 
withdrawn) .  Four organisations are listed more than once in Appendix A (i.e. 
have submitted more than one application to this round). 
 
The total amount of LIF allocated to cost of living crisis related applications 
between October 2022 and the March VCS Committee was £21,601.  £11,355 of 
NLWA funding has been allocated by officers to cost of living projects since the 
March VCS Committee.  As there is a cap of £1000 on NLWA funding 
applications, two cost of living applications in the round were part funded by LIF 
and NLWA (the NLWA amount of £2,000 for these two is included in the £11,355 
above).  This means the total amount allocated to cost of living crisis related 
applications since October 2022 is £32,956.  
 

4.3. Councillors must always declare their interest if they have a connection with an 
organisation that they are recommending funding for.  Declarations of interest 
have been made for the following applications reported to this Committee: 

• Cllr Valerie Bossman-Quarshie is a trustee of YMCA London City and North 
that has been allocated £3,000 for the Whitecross Street Party. 


[...]
 second and third years respectively. 

 
1.3. The first round of Community Festivals funding under this three-year basis ran 

from April 2020 and ended in March 2023. Following a competitive application 

process, four festivals (WORD, Cally Festival, Whitecross Street Party and Angel 

Canal Festival) each received annual grant funding of £2,500 for the duration of 

the round. 

1.4. A review of the 2020 – 2023 scheme informed the preparation and development 

for the second round of the Community Festivals Fund. There were slight revisions 

Page 35

Agenda Item B2



to the selection and eligibility criteria whilst the overall format and framework 

remained broadly the same. 

 

1.5. Under the Community Festivals Grants eligibility and selection criteria originally 

adopted in November 2019, the total funding available for this grant programme 

will be £10,000 per year, for the period of three consecutive years 2023 - 26, to 

deliver strategic arts-led community festivals and events that provide borough-

wide benefit and will deliver against the council’s equalities, place-shaping and 

community development agenda. 

 

1.6. Festivals have been recommended for support from the Community Festivals 

Fund Small Grants Programme 2023 - 2026 based on the evidence provided by 

applicants that satisfactorily demonstrated and fulfilled the seven key critieria 

identified for the fund: cultural benefit, diversity and equality, value for money, 

inclusivity and accessibility, match funding and partnership, through well-managed 

festivals and event activities with borough-wide reach which meet the council’s 

priorities. 

2. Recommendations  
2.1. To approve the award of Community Festival Fund grants for 2023 – 2026 to the 

values requested for the festival proposals submitted by four organisations as 

outlined in the following table: 

Name of 
Festival 

Organisation Ward   
(Main Event / 
Venue 
Location)  

Festival Dates Annual 
Funding 
Applied 
For 

Annual 
Amount 
Recommended 

WORD All Change Borough-wide 

1-10 October 
2023 
Plus additional 
one-off events in 
Jun 23 and Mar 
23 
 
1- 10 October 
2024 plus 
additional one-off 
events in Jun 24 
and Mar 25 
 
1-10 October 
2025 plus 
additional one-off 
events in Jun 25 
and Mar 26 
 

£2,500 £2,500 

Page 36



Name of 
Festival 

Organisation Ward   
(Main Event / 
Venue 
Location)  

Festival Dates Annual 
Funding 
Applied 
For 

Annual 
Amount 
Recommended 

Cally 
Festival 

Copenhagen 
Youth Project 

Caledonian 

2 July 2023 
30 June 2024 
29 June 2025 

£2,500 £2,500 

 

Whitecross 
Street 

Party 
 
 

YMCA 
London City 
and North 
 

Bunhill 

15 July 2023 and  
16 July 2023 
 
13 July 2024 and  
14 July 2024 
 
12 July 2025 and 
13 July 2025 
 

£2,500 £2,500 

The Almeida 
Theatre’s 
Community 
Trilogy 

Almeida 
Theatre 

St Mary's and 
St James' 

3 - 5 August 2023 
 
1 - 3 August 2024 
 
31 July – 2 
August 2025 

£2,500 £2,500 

 
2.2. The above dates are only indicative and may be subject to change depending on 

external circumstances. 

3. Background  

3.1. The Community Festivals Fund is a small grants programme where applicants are 

commissioned by open competition on a three-year basis, subject to the budget 

being available year by year, yet still required to report annually on the previous 

year's activities. 

 

3.2. The total funding available for this grant programme will be £10,000 per year, for 

the period of three consecutive years; and the maximum grant available per 

application is up to £2,500 annually (total grant up to £7,500 for three years).  

 

3.3. The first round of Community Festivals funding under this three-year basis ran 

from April 2020 and ended in March 2023. Following a competitive application 

process, four festivals (WORD, Cally Festival, Whitecross Street Party and Angel 

Canal Festival) each received annual grant funding of £2,500 for the duration of 

the round. 

 

3.4. A review of the 20
[...]
me:  _____________________________________________________ 

Position in organisation: __________________________________________ 

Date: _________________ 

 

Page 66



 

Homes and Communities  

222 Upper Street, London N1 1XR 

 
Report of:  Executive Member for Homes and Communities 

 

Meeting of: Date 
Agenda 
item 

Ward(s) 

Voluntary and Community Sector 

Committee 
11 July 2023  All 

 
 

SUBJECT: Voluntary and Community Sector Partnership Grants Programme 2024-2028 
 

 

1. SYNOPSIS 
 

The council’s four-year VCS Partnership Grants programme is due to end on 31st March 2024. 

The current grant budget totals £2,696,000 per annum. 

Since the launch of the council’s VCS Partnership Grants Programme 2021 - 24, the council has 

developed a new Corporate Plan - Islington Together 2030, which sets out the vision for a more 
equal Islington, agreed a series of Missions to help achieve this vision  and has undertaken 

significant work to enable us to tackle inequality and lead the way in early intervention and 
prevention. 

The council’s VCS Partnership Grants Programme is a key component of the council’s efforts to 

support the development of resilient communities. The Voluntary Community and Faith Sector 
(VCFS) play are key role in supporting our communities through these difficult times and are 

themselves facing significant challenges. The Council has committed to maintaining the VCS grants 
programme. This paper sets out details of the current programme and recommends that 
authorisation is given to initiate the programme within a framework set out below. It also recommends 

the overall budget for the programme to be included in the Council’s budget setting. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

To approve the development of the Council’s VCS Partnership Grants Programme, enabling 
consultation and co-production of the programme with key stakeholders, including elected members, 

council departments, CCG (Islington Integrated Care Group) and VCS partners 
 

To recommend to the Executive the maintaince of the existing council budget of £2,696,000 from 
General and Housing Revenue Account funding streams for 2024/25. 

 

To agree the outline timetable for the development and delivery of the 2024 – 28 grants programme 
as outlined in appendix 1. 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item B3



 

. 

 

To approve negotiations with Islington CCG to seek commitment to continue joint funding for 

Advice provision in the borough at existing levels (£119K per annum) throughout the duration of 
the 2024-2028 programme. 

3.  BACKGROUND 

Our recently published Islington Together 2030 plan sets out a bold vision for working together                     
with our communities to create a more equal future for our borough by 2030 and the five key missions 

we have set ourselves to achieve this. 

In summary, we want Islington to be a place where people know their children will get the very best 
start in life, where people can access help and support when they need it and where wealth is created 

and enjoyed locally. A place where people can live sustainable, happy and healthy lives.  

The council’s corporate plan provides the over-arching framework for our work and the      

partnerships that the council forms with the voluntary and community sector, through our Fairer 

Together objectives. 

The council has set out ambitions to adopt an early intervention and prevention approach to   improve 
community resilience. Through this work a ‘prevention’ pyramid was established, segmenting 

services into four levels; ‘specialist’, ‘targeted’, ‘universal’ and ‘place-shaping’. Achieving our 
aspiration of being the best council in the country at delivering preventative work will require a 
reorientation towards community resilience and a rebalance of our current spend towards early 

intervention and prevention work at ‘universal’ and ‘place shaping levels’.  

Islington’s VCS are key partners in delivering an interconnected system of preventa
[...]
dvice & Navigation - Strand 3 – 

Generalist Advice  £518,415  £466,000  

Page 76



 

. 

 

Independent Advice & Navigation - Strand 4 – 

Specialist Advice  £460,000  £450,000  
Independent Advice & Navigation Strand 5 - 
Targeted Specialist Advice  

£250,000  
  

£230,000  
  

Volunteering  £45,000  £0  

Total  £4,121,931  £2,641,000  

 
  

  
  
  

  
  

  
  

  

  
  

  
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	B1 Local Initiatives Fund awards
	Subject: Local Initiatives Fund
	1. Synopsis
	2. Recommendations
	3. Background
	4. LIF Awards 2023/24
	5. Implications
	6. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

	LIF Appendix A VCSC 11.7.23
	Sheet1


	B2 Islington Community Festivals Fund Small Grants Programme 2023 - 2026
	Appendices A B C D for Community Festivals Fund 2023-2026 Small Grants Programme

	B3 Voluntary and Community Sector Partnerships Grants Programme 2024-2028



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  11 July 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee held at 

Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  11 July 2023 at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Cllr Comer-Schwartz, O’Halloran, Bell-Bradford 

 

 
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz in the Chair 

Councillors: Councillor Jackson 

 

 
18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 

Apologies were received from Councillor Turan. 
 

19 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 

There were no declarations of substitute members 
 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
22 LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND AWARDS (Item B1) 

Executive Member for Housing and Development informed the committee of the 

latest 54 councillor funding recommendations for formal approval noting the 11 
NLWA cost of living applications, 4 ward partnership applications, one coronation 
application and two project changes already agreed are also included in the report 

for information only. 
 
Meeting was advised that further applications have been received for projects 

addressing the cost of living crisis up to the value of £1000 , that this will continue 
to be considered by officers on an ongoing basis in between VCS Committees but 
will not be funded from the Local Initiatives Fund budget subject to sufficient extra 
funding being available . 

 
RESOLVED:   

a) To consider the new proposals and changes to previous proposals submitted 

by ward councillors as set out in Appendix A and to agree these proposals in 
principle subject to the Corporate Director of Community Engagement and 



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  11 July 2023 

 

2 
 

Wellbeing being satisfied that the necessary checks have been made and any 
other issues resolved.  

b) To note the declarations of interest made by councillors due to having a 
connection with organisations that they are recommending funding for. 
These are detailed at paragraph 4.3. 

c) To continue with delegated authority to the Corporate Director Community 
Engagement and Wellbeing, in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Homes and Communities, to make changes to the use of previously awarded 
funding.  

d) To note that further applications received for projects addressing the cost of 
living crisis up to the value of £1000 will continue to be considered by 
officers on an ongoing basis in between VCS Committees but will not be 

funded from the Local Initiatives Fund budget subject to sufficient extra 
funding being available. This is detailed at paragraph 3.11.  

e) To note that authority was delegated to the Corporate Director Community 

Engagement and Wellbeing, in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Homes and Communities, to award funding to projects related to the 
Coronation of King Charles III. 

 
Reasons for decision – as specified in the report  
Other options considered – none  

Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted – none 
 

23 ISLINGTON COMMUNITY FESTIVALS FUND SMALL GRANTS PROGRAMME 
2023 - 2026 (Item B2) 

RESOLVED: 

a) To approve the award of Community Festival Fund grants for 2023 – 

2026 to the values requested for the festival proposals submitted by 

four organisations as outlined in the following table stated in the report: 

b) The above dates in the report are only indicative and may be subject to 

change depending on external circumstances. 

Reasons for decision – as specified in the report  
Other options considered – none  

Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted – none 
 

24 VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR PARTNERSHIPS GRANTS 

PROGRAMME 2024-2028 (Item B3) 
Meeting was reminded as part of the Labour Party’s manifesto a commitment, of 
£2.7m is to be invested to support VCS organisations, noting that although the 

current grants will end on 31 March 2023 there is a recommendation for Council to 
launch the next programme for 2024-28 in the next few weeks. 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  11 July 2023 

 

3 
 

a) To approve the development of the Council’s VCS Partnership Grants 
Programme, enabling consultation and co-production of the programme with 

key stakeholders, including elected members, council departments, CCG 
(Islington Integrated Care Group) and VCS partners. 

b) To recommend to the Executive the maintaince of the existing council budget 

of £2,696,000 from General and Housing Revenue Account funding streams 
for 2024/25. 

c) To agree the outline timetable for the development and delivery of the 2024 
– 28 grants programme as outlined in appendix 1. 

d) To approve negotiations with Islington CCG to seek commitment to continue 
joint funding for Advice provision in the borough at existing levels (£119K per 
annum) throughout the duration of the 2024-2028 programme. 

 
Reasons for decision – as specified in the report  
Other options considered – none  

Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted – none 
 

25 DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF AWARDS 2023-26 -TO FOLLOW (Item B4) 

Meeting was advised that the report highlights the number of applications which 

were received for DRR in the first round which ran from 1 February 2023-31 May 

2023, with recommendations for reconsideration. 

 

87 applications out of a total of 120 applications from schools and nurseries , VCS 

organisations, leisure centres and community centres are recommended for 

approval, 30 recommendations are pending investigations and 3 were rejected.  

 

The next round of DRR is open which will run from 1 June 2023-31 December 2023.  

 

RESOLVED: 

 

a) To agree DRR awards to the organisations listed at Appendix A for 3 years 

from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2026.  

 

b) To agree DRR awards to the organisations listed at Appendix B for 3 years 

from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2026 subject to valuations of the premises 

falling within the threshold for DRR as outlined in the policy (Appendix E).  

 

c) To agree DRR awards to the organisations listed in Appendix C for 3 Years 

from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2026 subject to further clarification on the 

kind of investigations taking place for their organisations. 

 

d) To agree the rejection of DRR award to the organisation listed at Appendix D 

as the organisation does not meet the eligibility criteria.  

 

 Reasons for decision – as specified in the report  



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  11 July 2023 

 

4 
 

 Other options considered – none  
 Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted – none 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.37 pm 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


